BOYS’ FRIEND LIBRARY
BOUND

1-6

8,42,129, 260

20-24

32, 33, 218, 222, 261, 294 & 6.

34

39, 402, 422, 562 & 697

29, 33, 109, 125, 209 & 225

142 - 145

381, 382, 387, 388

454 - 457

390, 392, 394, 395

484, 487, 495, 500, 502 & 537

37,69, 114 & 212

167, 216, 156 & 157

50, 186, 267, 273, 367,334 & 617

36

46, 67

Pete’s Boyhood - Hook, Jack, Sam, and Pete’s Treasure Hunt —
Hook, The Boys of St Basil’s — St John, Birds of Prey - Scott, St John,

The Road to Fame - Edwards, The Iron Way - Wray, A Legacy of
Peril — Graydon, The Corinthian - Kingston

Three British Boys - Merriman, Pete’s Holiday - Hook, Sporting Life
— Hardy, Pete’s Schooldays — Hook, The Great Unknown - Scott

Wolves of the Deep, Lion Against Bear, Beyond the Eternal Ice,
Through Trockless Tibet, The Millionaire Sportsman, Ching Lungs
Wager, Wings of Gold by Sidney Drew

Nelson Lee’s Rival — Maxwell Scott

Suspended for Life, Football Chums, The Red Falcon, When
London Burned, The Cowboy Musketeers - A Steffens ( A S Hardy)

Rally of the Rovers, All-Star Team, Shame of the Side, Hope of the
Hornets, What Price Jimmy? Convict Chapman - A Steffens (A S
Hardy)

Craneswood College, The Redskin Traders, The School of Fear,
Tom Sayers’ Vow by Mayne, Hook, St John & Hardy Publisher’s
copy

The Land of Terror, Chums of the River, Prince of the Circus,
Fireman Jack! By Storm, Johnson, Drew, Wray Publisher’s copy

The Rise of Tynegate, Chums of the Gym,The Boys of St Kilda’s, On
the Up Road by Gray, Gordon, Hook, Dale Publisher’s copy

Champion of the Wheel, The Spy at Sedgmere School, King of the
Road, Tracked Through the Jungle by Johnson, ?, St John, Hook
Publisher’s copy

Leaders of the League - Hardy, The Luck Against Them - Hardy, The
Spy of the Team - Hardy, Fighting for the Cup - Hardy, The Circus
King- Gordon, Quinton’s Heritage — Anthony Thomas

Man to Man, A Lancashire Lad, The War of the Mills, Clogland by
David Goodwin

School & Mill, Two Lancashire Lads, The Gypsy of St Simeons, The
Gypsy Earl by David Goodwin

Boys of Barrowby, Staunch Chums at Calcroft, The Schoolboy
Athletes, Three Scapegraces, The Headmaster’s Daughter, Charlie
Chaplin’s Schooldays, For Fame and Fane! By Sidney Drew

Football Fortune -C Hamilton

Rivals of St. Kit’s - C Hamilton, The Secret of St Winifred’s - M
Clifford



371 Ist, 448 NS, 472 NS

47, 324, 407, 505, 521

40, 375, 168, 335, 662, 679, 663

63, 219 & 220

64

71, 86,110 & 264

130, 176, 188

192,195, 196

247, 281, 318

264, 645, 650, & 675

259, 319, 653, 669 & 696.

313,315

342 - 344

355, 434, 481 & 545

582, 605, 623 & 681

422,478, 665, 666

422,419, 420, 421,423, 424,

493,497 -513

509, 462, 651, 700

The King of Scouts by M Graydon, Who Sails with Me? By M Everard,
Herne the Hunter by H Glyn and The Racing Highwayman by C
Fanshaw (172 Champion Lib.)

Gilbert Nameless - Pike, Mystery Island - Storm, For Buried Wealth
- Collier, Middies of the Dauntless - Revel, The Treasure Seekers -
Wray

The Fourth Form at Greyminster - St John, The Boy Ventriloquist -
Wray, Champion of the World - Blair, The Pride of Kitchener’s -
Arnold, The Blind Boy - Drew, The Invisible Raider — Drew, Don
Darrell — Footballer - Nelson

Clive Hardacre’s Schooldays, The School Against Him, The
Scholarship Boy all by St John

The Unknown Sea - Hayter

The Boy Barge Owners, Gunfleet Jim, Dave the Barge Boy, The
Skippers of the Challenge by David Goodwin

The New Junior - Hook, The Three R’s - Wray, The Caravan
Detective - Hook

Gren as Grass -Wolfe, Depised by the School - Gray, Honoured by
the School - Gray

The Worst Fellow at Burnside - Phillips, Sealed orders — Goodwin,
True Blue - Goodwin

Birds of Battle, The Schoolboy Speedmerchants, Lance Gerrard —
Trouble-Shooter! Thunder of Guns - Alfred Edgar

A Man’s Job, The River Pirate, The Grey Arrow, The Law of the
Forgotten Men, The Schoolboy Treasure Seekers, Alfred Edgar

The Last in the League - Bloomer & Earle, Pete’s World-Wide
Quest - Hook,War to the Death - Bobin

A Son of the Sea — Kent & Daring, The Dovedale Diamonds, ? Hard
Luck Hamilton - Dene, The Secret of the Seas — Storm,

Pirates of the Pacific, The Haunted Island, The Million Dollar
Island, South Seas Salvage all by C Hamilton

South Seas Shipmates. Chums of the South Seas, Pals of the
Pacific, The Lost Lagoon all by C Hamilton

When London Burned - Hardy, The Man Behind the Scenes - Scott,
The Outlaw Raiders - Roberts, South Seas Treasure - Hamilton

When London Burned - Hardy, The House on the Downs - Hunter,
The Schoolboy Pro - Gordon, Full Throttle — Hunter, Jan of the
Jungle — Magnus, The Football Defaulter - Gordon

Slade of the Yard, The Secret Seven, Lessinger’s Laps, all by
Richard Essex & The Bird of Passage G E Rochester — 7 pages

Baldy of the “Camel”Corps ,Skull of the Skies, The Death
Squadron, The Human Shadow, by Hawke



534, 580, 583, Young Guy Fawkes

543, 546, 580, School of Secrets

543, 545, 546, 548, 549, 551, 553,

548, 549, 550, 551, 552.

560, 564, 565, 567, 569, 572, 577

Jimmy Walker- the Water-Hiker, The School for Unwanted Boys,
The Boy They Couldn’t Tame, Young Guy Fawkes, all by Scott,

The Schoolboy Film Actor - Proctor, The Schoolboy Cannibal Earl -
Rivers, The School for Unwanted Boys - Scott, The School of
Secrets - Whitley

King of the Woodland - Pike, Forest Justice — Pike, The Black
Canyon - Fenn, In Search of the Veiled Queen - Blake, The Gold
Trail - Gordon, The Secret of the Silent City - Hayward, Tracked
Through Russia - Armitage, The golden Creek - Owen

The Gold Trail - Gordon, The Secret of the Silent City - Hayward,
The Brothers of Borde - North, Tracked Through Russia —
Armitage, The Rival Forwards - Hill

The Rajah’s Fortress, - Armitage, Storm Island - Blair, The Star of
the Films - Bridges, Loyal to Napoleon — Armitage, The Golden
Trail - Drew, Redskin and Rustler — G Wallace, The Sword of the
Temples - Burton

590 - 596 The Red Hand - Scott, The Twenty-Guinea Champion - Taylor, the
Smasher — Hunter, In Open Rebellion — North, For Club and the
Cup — Edwards, Out for the Cup — Edwards, Bandits and Redskins -
?l

612 -619 The Boy Jockey - Gabriel, From Spangles to Coronet - Inman, The
Red Man’s Trail - Drew, The Crimson Arrow -W J Bayfield, The
Forbidden Road — W J Bayfield, From Fame and Fane -Drew, The
Master Batsman - Hardy, The Mandarin’s Treasure - Hook,

733 -744 The Three Riders - Randolph, Smashing Through - Hunter, Fed Up
With Football - Wheway, Lorimer’s Legacy - Scott, The Hazard of
the Fight - Belfield, The Cowboy ‘Tec! - Denvers,The Sporting
Independents! - St John, The Luck Against Him — Wheway, The
Outcast of St. Basil’s - St. John, The Rival Sportemen — Facing the
Footlights - Nelson, Daunt

LOOSE NS = New Series

21 NS Fighting for Football Grant

22 Sporting Life A S Hardy

27 Woolwich Arsenal Mystery — Sexton Blake

31 NS The Yellow Claw (Ferrers Locke)

36 NS The Two-Gun Sheriff J Denvers

37 NS Lone-Hand lorimer — Outlaw! J Denvers

40 ns The Cruise of the “No Surrender” S Walkey

46 Rivals of St Kit's C Hamilton

46 NS X2 Lone Odds! G Chester



54

55

58

65

67

69

72

73

89

95

96

100

110

115

117

117

118

120

129

130

132

134

138

142

156

158

161

163

172

175

186

187

204

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

X2

NS

NS

NS

ns

NS

NS

NS

Tiller & Tide-Way - Sexton Blake

Northwood Ho! Storm

Radio Planet Bidstin
Viscount Dick’s Schooldays C J Mansford
The Lion at bay! R Fowey
Drudge of the Team Grant

Coster King - Sexton Blake E W Alais
Mascot Ted! Hall
Cup-Lucky Joe! Grant

The Treasure of black Moon Island! F Warwick

The Mervyn Mystery — Sexton Blake

A Fighter of the Plains Charles Gilson
The Schoolboy Republic E S Brooks
Guy of the Greenwood Pike
Spendthrift Footballer! Grant

Britain Invaded! J Tregellis
Britain at Bay! J Tregellis
Pride of the Railway Hincks

Bill the Buffer! Hincks
GlobeOtrotter Tom! G Chester
Iron-Clad Army! Beresford

The fighting Drum Major! M Arnold

The brand of the Coward! H W Belfield

Sons of the Men of Mons! A Edgar

City of Strife G Evans

The White King of Africa W M Graydon

Across Siberia W M Grayson
The Mystery of the Flying Ranch G E Rochester

Sexton Blake — Foreman

The Curse of Lhasa G E Rochester
Staunch Chums at Calcroft S Drew
Acoss the Silver Glacier! A S Hardy

The factory Footballers R Murray



227

230

231

232

233

236

239

246

250

252

260

267

276

280

292

297

299

301

304

307

309

312

317

318

319

326

329

334

339

346

350

354

355

NS

NS

NS

NS

The Iron Spy!

Down on His Luck
Kaiser or King?

The Four Musketeers
The Conquest of London
The flying Armada

The Emperor of the Air
The Island Castaway
Lord of Lost Island
Suspended for Life
Porson’s £10 Plane

The Schoolboy Athletes
Through Thick and Thin!
Sherwood Gold

Azar the Mighty!

The Football Pierrots
The Iron Speedman

On Her Majesty’s Service

South Seas Gold

A Edgar
A S Hardy
J Tregellis
Hayter
J Trecellis
J Tregellis
J Tregellis
A S Hardy
G E Rochester
M Graydon
G E Rochester
S. Drew
M Clifford
F Warwick
A S Hardy
C Wentworth
A Edgar
Scott

Charles Gilson

The Headmaster’s Daughter S Drew
The Iron Juggernaut A Edgar
The School republic D Goodwin
The Rio Kid’s Enemy R Redway
Cordillera Gold Townsend
School and Sport F Richards

Power! A Edgar
The Team of Truers J Hunter
Charlie Chaplin’s Schooldays S Drew
Grey Ghost Clarke
Sons of the Empire B Kingston
The Roaring Railway A Edgar
The Black Sheep of the School H T Johnson
The Secret of the Ring M Scott



357

360

363

364

366

368

368

369

371

373

374

383

388

390

401

402

403

405

409

413

414

416

417

425

426

427

429

429

435

436

437

438

451

X2

X2

Burst Tyres

Dick Sands Vol. 11

Circus Cyclone

The Pirate Submarine
The Secret of the Reef
Dick Sands Vol. 1

Wings of Doom

Baldy’s Angels

Dead Man'’s Isle

Wings of war

Disaster Pit

After lights Out

Sexton Blake’s Schooldays
The Flying Tramps

Foes of Fortune

The yellow Dragon

The Kid from Texas

The Cad of the School
The Skywayman

The danes of Danehouse
The World’s Champion
What Price the Rovers
Grey Shadow

The Sporting Chance
Mac the 8-Horse Mountie
Tunga the Terrible
Through Unknown Africa
Flyers of the Northland
The Schemer of St Frank’s
Roughneck Law

The Flying Cowboys

Red Rose and White

Crusoes of Surf Island

A Edgar

Jules Verne

A Skene

R Simmonds
J Andrews
Jules Verne

G E Rochester
R Hawke
Hedley Scott

H Scott

Clifford
Andrews

J Allan

P Bayne

W M Graydon
R Redway

E S Brooks

G E Rochester
J Beresford ( eg Rochester)
C Hale

A 'S Hardy

G E Rochester
J Hunter
Draper

S Hope
Hayter

J Allan

E S Brooks
Hope

G E Rochester
Alfred Armitage

E S Brooks



458

459

477

479

481

484

487

488

496

498

500

503

508

510

511

523

523

527

530

530

531

536

538

547

559

584

592

596

597

600

601

604

605

X2

War Birds A-Wing

Crook of Mosquito Creek
The Land of Mystery
Death-valley Duffy
Dropped from the Clouds
Leaders of the League
The Luck Against Them
Boxing Barrister

The Bow-Street Runner
The Mystery of the Sandbank
Fighting for the Cup

Boy Adventurers

Vorg the Viking

H Scott

E S Brooks
Alec G Pearson
A Steffens
M Clifford
A 'S Hardy
A S Hardy
Johnson

L Sherwood
S Drew

A S Hardy
Hayter

A Hardy

Red-Hot Horton and his Trusty Norton K Campson

Fakir’s Secret

His Own Team

The Eye of the Dragon

The Black Cloud
Detective-Warder

The Man Behind the Screen
The Sea-Waif

Ghosts of the Guillotine
Jack, Sam and Pete in Africa
Sergeant Major Sheriff

Red of the Rovers

The White Knight Rides Again
The Smasher

Black Monk

Cartwright
Dene

G HTeed
Rex hardinge
Scott

A Skene

D Goodwin
G E Rochester
S C Hook
Carstairs
Crichton

A Edgar

J Hunter

P Urquhart

From Chopping Block to Champion Arnold

The Football Outcasts
The Rio Kid’s Return
The Tandem Cowboys

A lad of the League

A 'S Hardy
R Redway
G E Rochester

A S Hardy



608

611

615

620

628

637

640

642

645

648

657

658

661 X2

663

669

680

684

686

690

699

734

764

PHOTOCOPIES

442

577

OOM, The Terrible

The Yellow Seven

The Imposter of the Fourth
Paddy Leary’s Brother
Bodyline Bill The Bowler
Captain Justice’s Airway
Prince of Trouble

Battle Bridge

The Schoolboy Speedmerchants

Langsdale Wanderers

Earthquake

Gordon

G E Rochester
R W Comrade
T C Bridges
Andrews
Roberts

Hope

A Edgar

A Edgar

Scott

A Edgar

Pals of the Rocky Mountains Railway Dalton

Spies of the Western Front
Flying Globes

The Vengeance of the Tong
Captain of Claverhouse
The Lion’s Revenge

The Black Bandit

The Dude Sheriff
Buckaroo-Outlaw
Smashing Through

The caddies of St Cuthbert’s

The Wild man of the Island

King of the Islands

G E Rochester

Roberts

R Fowey

J Denvers

G E Rochester
G E Rochester
J Hunter

A S Hardy

Charles Hamilton

Charles Hamilton



