BOYS' FRIEND LIBRARY

BOUND

1-6	Pete's Boyhood - Hook, Jack, Sam, and Pete's Treasure Hunt – Hook, The Boys of St Basil's – St John, Birds of Prey - Scott, St John,	
8, 42, 129, 260	The Road to Fame - Edwards, The Iron Way - Wray, A Legacy of Peril – Graydon, The Corinthian - Kingston	
20 – 24	Three British Boys - Merriman, Pete's Holiday - Hook, Sporting Life – Hardy, Pete's Schooldays – Hook, The Great Unknown - Scott	
32, 33, 218, 222, 261, 294 & 6.	Wolves of the Deep, Lion Against Bear, Beyond the Eternal Ice, Through Trockless Tibet, The Millionaire Sportsman, Ching Lungs Wager, Wings of Gold by Sidney Drew	
34	Nelson Lee's Rival – Maxwell Scott	
39, 402, 422, 562 & 697	Suspended for Life, Football Chums, The Red Falcon, When London Burned, The Cowboy Musketeers - A Steffens (A S Hardy)	
29, 33, 109, 125, 209 & 225	Rally of the Rovers, All-Star Team, Shame of the Side, Hope of the Hornets, What Price Jimmy? Convict Chapman - A Steffens (A S Hardy)	
142 – 145	Craneswood College, The Redskin Traders, The School of Fear, Tom Sayers' Vow by Mayne, Hook, St John & Hardy Publisher's copy	
381, 382, 387, 388	The Land of Terror, Chums of the River, Prince of the Circus, Fireman Jack! By Storm, Johnson, Drew, Wray Publisher's copy	
454 - 457	The Rise of Tynegate, Chums of the Gym,The Boys of St Kilda's, On the Up Road by Gray, Gordon, Hook, Dale Publisher's copy	
390, 392, 394, 395	Champion of the Wheel, The Spy at Sedgmere School, King of the Road, Tracked Through the Jungle by Johnson, ?, St John, Hook Publisher's copy	
484, 487, 495, 500, 502 & 537	Leaders of the League - Hardy, The Luck Against Them - Hardy, The Spy of the Team - Hardy, Fighting for the Cup - Hardy, The Circus King- Gordon, Quinton's Heritage – Anthony Thomas	
37, 69, 114 & 212	Man to Man, A Lancashire Lad, The War of the Mills, Clogland by David Goodwin	
167, 216, 156 & 157	School & Mill, Two Lancashire Lads, The Gypsy of St Simeons, The Gypsy Earl by David Goodwin	
50, 186, 267, 273, 367,334 & 617	Boys of Barrowby, Staunch Chums at Calcroft, The Schoolboy Athletes, Three Scapegraces, The Headmaster's Daughter, Charlie Chaplin's Schooldays, For Fame and Fane! By Sidney Drew	
36	Football Fortune -C Hamilton	
46, 67	Rivals of St. Kit's - C Hamilton, The Secret of St Winifred's - M Clifford	

371 !st, 448 N S, 472 NS	The King of Scouts by M Graydon, Who Sails with Me? By M Everard, Herne the Hunter by H Glyn and The Racing Highwayman by C Fanshaw (172 Champion Lib.)
47, 324, 407, 505, 521	Gilbert Nameless - Pike, Mystery Island - Storm, For Buried Wealth - Collier, Middies of the Dauntless - Revel, The Treasure Seekers - Wray
40, 375, 168, 335, 662, 679, 663	The Fourth Form at Greyminster - St John, The Boy Ventriloquist - Wray, Champion of the World - Blair, The Pride of Kitchener's - Arnold, The Blind Boy - Drew, The Invisible Raider – Drew, Don Darrell – Footballer - Nelson
63, 219 & 220	Clive Hardacre's Schooldays, The School Against Him, The Scholarship Boy all by St John
64	The Unknown Sea - Hayter
71, 86, 110 & 264	The Boy Barge Owners, Gunfleet Jim, Dave the Barge Boy, The Skippers of the Challenge by David Goodwin
130, 176, 188	The New Junior - Hook, The Three R's - Wray, The Caravan Detective - Hook
192, 195, 196	Gren as Grass -Wolfe, Depised by the School - Gray, Honoured by the School - Gray
247, 281, 318	The Worst Fellow at Burnside - Phillips, Sealed orders – Goodwin, True Blue - Goodwin
264, 645, 650, & 675	Birds of Battle, The Schoolboy Speedmerchants, Lance Gerrard – Trouble-Shooter! Thunder of Guns - Alfred Edgar
259, 319, 653, 669 & 696.	A Man's Job, The River Pirate, The Grey Arrow, The Law of the Forgotten Men, The Schoolboy Treasure Seekers, Alfred Edgar
313, 315	The Last in the League - Bloomer & Earle, Pete's World-Wide Quest - Hook, War to the Death - Bobin
342 – 344	A Son of the Sea – Kent & Daring, The Dovedale Diamonds, ? Hard Luck Hamilton - Dene, The Secret of the Seas – Storm,
355, 434, 481 & 545	Pirates of the Pacific, The Haunted Island, The Million Dollar Island, South Seas Salvage all by C Hamilton
582, 605, 623 & 681	South Seas Shipmates. Chums of the South Seas, Pals of the Pacific, The Lost Lagoon all by C Hamilton
422, 478, 665, 666	When London Burned - Hardy, The Man Behind the Scenes - Scott, The Outlaw Raiders - Roberts, South Seas Treasure - Hamilton
422, 419, 420, 421,423, 424,	When London Burned - Hardy, The House on the Downs - Hunter, The Schoolboy Pro - Gordon, Full Throttle – Hunter, Jan of the Jungle – Magnus, The Football Defaulter - Gordon
493, 497 – 513	Slade of the Yard, The Secret Seven, Lessinger's Laps, all by Richard Essex & The Bird of Passage G E Rochester – 7 pages
509, 462, 651, 700	Baldy of the "Camel"Corps ,Skull of the Skies, The Death Squadron, The Human Shadow, by Hawke

534, 580, 583, Young Guy Fawkes	Jimmy Walker- the Water-Hiker, The School for Unwanted Boys, The Boy They Couldn't Tame, Young Guy Fawkes, all by Scott,
543, 546, 580, School of Secrets	The Schoolboy Film Actor - Proctor, The Schoolboy Cannibal Earl - Rivers, The School for Unwanted Boys - Scott, The School of Secrets - Whitley
543, 545, 546, 548, 549, 551, 553,	King of the Woodland - Pike, Forest Justice – Pike, The Black Canyon - Fenn, In Search of the Veiled Queen - Blake, The Gold Trail - Gordon, The Secret of the Silent City - Hayward, Tracked Through Russia - Armitage, The golden Creek - Owen
548, 549, 550, 551, 552.	The Gold Trail - Gordon, The Secret of the Silent City - Hayward, The Brothers of Borde - North, Tracked Through Russia – Armitage, The Rival Forwards - Hill
560, 564, 565, 567, 569, 572, 577	The Rajah's Fortress, - Armitage, Storm Island - Blair, The Star of the Films - Bridges, Loyal to Napoleon – Armitage, The Golden Trail - Drew, Redskin and Rustler – G Wallace, The Sword of the Temples - Burton
590 – 596	The Red Hand - Scott, The Twenty-Guinea Champion - Taylor, the Smasher – Hunter, In Open Rebellion – North, For Club and the Cup – Edwards, Out for the Cup – Edwards, Bandits and Redskins - ?,
612 -619	The Boy Jockey - Gabriel, From Spangles to Coronet - Inman, The Red Man's Trail - Drew, The Crimson Arrow -W J Bayfield, The Forbidden Road – W J Bayfield, From Fame and Fane -Drew, The Master Batsman - Hardy, The Mandarin's Treasure - Hook,
733 – 744	The Three Riders - Randolph, Smashing Through - Hunter, Fed Up With Football - Wheway, Lorimer's Legacy - Scott, The Hazard of the Fight - Belfield, The Cowboy 'Tec! - Denvers, The Sporting Independents! - St John, The Luck Against Him — Wheway, The Outcast of St. Basil's - St. John, The Rival Sportemen — Facing the Footlights - Nelson, Daunt

LOOSE		NS = Ne	ew Series	
21	NS		Fighting for Football	Grant
22			Sporting Life	A S Hardy
27			Woolwich Arsenal Mystery – Sexto	on Blake
31	NS		The Yellow Claw (Ferrers Locke)	
36	NS		The Two-Gun Sheriff	J Denvers
37	NS		Lone-Hand lorimer – Outlaw!	J Denvers
40	ns		The Cruise of the "No Surrender"	S Walkey
46			Rivals of St Kit's	C Hamilton
46	NS	x 2	Lone Odds!	G Chester

54			Tiller & Tide-Way - Sexton Blake	
55	NS		Northwood Ho!	Storm
58	NS		Radio Planet	Bidstin
65			Viscount Dick's Schooldays	C J Mansford
67	NS		The Lion at bay!	R Fowey
69			Drudge of the Team	Grant
72			Coster King - Sexton Blake	E W Alais
73	NS		Mascot Ted!	Hall
89	NS		Cup-Lucky Joe!	Grant
95	NS		The Treasure of black Moon Island	I! F Warwick
96			The Mervyn Mystery – Sexton Bla	ке
100			A Fighter of the Plains	Charles Gilson
110	NS		The Schoolboy Republic	E S Brooks
115			Guy of the Greenwood	Pike
117	NS		Spendthrift Footballer!	Grant
117			Britain Invaded!	J Tregellis
118			Britain at Bay!	J Tregellis
120	NS		Pride of the Railway	Hincks
129	NS		Bill the Buffer!	Hincks
130	NS		Globe0trotter Tom!	G Chester
132	x 2	NS	Iron-Clad Army!	Beresford
134	NS		The fighting Drum Major! M Arno	ld
138	NS		The brand of the Coward! H W Be	lfield
142	NS		Sons of the Men of Mons! A Edgar	
156			City of Strife	G Evans
158			The White King of Africa W M G	raydon
161			Across Siberia	W M Grayson
163	ns		The Mystery of the Flying Ranch	G E Rochester
172			Sexton Blake – Foreman	
175	NS		The Curse of Lhasa	G E Rochester
186			Staunch Chums at Calcroft	S Drew
187	NS		Acoss the Silver Glacier!	A S Hardy
204			The factory Footballers	R Murray

227	NS	The Iron Spy!		A Edgar
230		Down on His Luck	A S Hard	dy
231		Kaiser or King?		J Tregellis
232		The Four Musketeers		Hayter
233		The Conquest of London	J Trecell	lis
236		The flying Armada		J Tregellis
239		The Emperor of the Air		J Tregellis
246		The Island Castaway		A S Hardy
250		Lord of Lost Island		G E Rochester
252		Suspended for Life		M Graydon
260	NS	Porson's £10 Plane		G E Rochester
267		The Schoolboy Athletes	S. Drew	
276		Through Thick and Thin!	M Cliffo	rd
280	NS	Sherwood Gold		F Warwick
292	NS	Azar the Mighty!	A S Hard	dy
297		The Football Pierrots		C Wentworth
299		The Iron Speedman		A Edgar
301		On Her Majesty's Service	Scott	
304		South Seas Gold	Charles	Gilson
307		The Headmaster's Daught	er	S Drew
309		The Iron Juggernaut		A Edgar
312		The School republic		D Goodwin
317		The Rio Kid's Enemy		R Redway
318		Cordillera Gold		Townsend
319		School and Sport	F Richar	ds
326		Power!		A Edgar
329		The Team of Truers		J Hunter
334		Charlie Chaplin's Schoolda	ays	S Drew
339		Grey Ghost		Clarke
346		Sons of the Empire		B Kingston
350		The Roaring Railway		A Edgar
354		The Black Sheep of the Sc	hool	H T Johnson
355		The Secret of the Ring		M Scott

357		Burst Tyres	A Edgar
360		Dick Sands Vol. 11	Jules Verne
363	x 2	Circus Cyclone	A Skene
364		The Pirate Submarine	R Simmonds
366		The Secret of the Reef	J Andrews
368		Dick Sands Vol. 1	Jules Verne
368		Wings of Doom	G E Rochester
369		Baldy's Angels	R Hawke
371	x 2	Dead Man's Isle	Hedley Scott
373		Wings of war	H Scott
374		Disaster Pit	
383		After lights Out	Clifford
388		Sexton Blake's Schooldays	Andrews
390		The Flying Tramps	J Allan
401		Foes of Fortune	P Bayne
402		The yellow Dragon	W M Graydon
403		The Kid from Texas	R Redway
405		The Cad of the School	E S Brooks
409		The Skywayman	G E Rochester
413		The danes of Danehouse	J Beresford (eg Rochester)
414		The World's Champion	C Hale
416		What Price the Rovers	A S Hardy
417		Grey Shadow	G E Rochester
425		The Sporting Chance	J Hunter
426		Mac the 8-Horse Mountie	Draper
427		Tunga the Terrible	S Hope
429		Through Unknown Africa	Hayter
429		Flyers of the Northland	J Allan
435		The Schemer of St Frank's	E S Brooks
436		Roughneck Law	Норе
437		The Flying Cowboys	G E Rochester
438		Red Rose and White	Alfred Armitage
451		Crusoes of Surf Island	E S Brooks

458		War Birds A-Wing	H Scott
459		Crook of Mosquito Creek	E S Brooks
477		The Land of Mystery	Alec G Pearson
479		Death-valley Duffy	A Steffens
481		Dropped from the Clouds	M Clifford
484		Leaders of the League	A S Hardy
487		The Luck Against Them	A S Hardy
488		Boxing Barrister	Johnson
496		The Bow-Street Runner	L Sherwood
498		The Mystery of the Sandbank	S Drew
500		Fighting for the Cup	A S Hardy
503		Boy Adventurers	Hayter
508		Vorg the Viking	A Hardy
510		Red-Hot Horton and his Trusty Nor	ton K Campson
511		Fakir's Secret	Cartwright
523		His Own Team	Dene
523	x 2	The Eye of the Dragon	G H Teed
527		The Black Cloud	Rex hardinge
530		Detective-Warder	Scott
530		The Man Behind the Screen	A Skene
531		The Sea-Waif	D Goodwin
536		Ghosts of the Guillotine	G E Rochester
538		Jack, Sam and Pete in Africa	S C Hook
547		Sergeant Major Sheriff	Carstairs
559		Red of the Rovers	Crichton
584		The White Knight Rides Again	A Edgar
592		The Smasher	J Hunter
596		Black Monk	P Urquhart
597		From Chopping Block to Champion	Arnold
600		The Football Outcasts	A S Hardy
601		The Rio Kid's Return	R Redway
604		The Tandem Cowboys	G E Rochester
605		A lad of the League	A S Hardy

608	OOM, The Terrible	Gordon
611	The Yellow Seven	G E Rochester
615	The Imposter of the Fourth	R W Comrade
620	Paddy Leary's Brother	T C Bridges
628	Bodyline Bill The Bowler	Andrews
637	Captain Justice's Airway	Roberts
640	Prince of Trouble	Норе
642	Battle Bridge	A Edgar
645	The Schoolboy Speedmerchants	A Edgar
648	Langsdale Wanderers	Scott
657	Earthquake	A Edgar
658	Pals of the Rocky Mountains Railw	ay Dalton
661 x 2	Spies of the Western Front	G E Rochester
663	Flying Globes	Roberts
669	The Vengeance of the Tong	
680	Captain of Claverhouse	
684	The Lion's Revenge	R Fowey
686	The Black Bandit	J Denvers
690	The Dude Sheriff	G E Rochester
699	Buckaroo-Outlaw	G E Rochester
734	Smashing Through	J Hunter
764	The caddies of St Cuthbert's	A S Hardy
PHOTOCOPIES		
442	The Wild man of the Island	Charles Hamilton
577	King of the Islands	Charles Hamilton